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Cancellaticn of Automobile Liability Policies

Section 1. General

1:ﬁ% Tdentdification of Rule
tive Rule, as defin&d i
1 i : :

_1:02 Refes FhisTreguliationr reiatesto ChHapter 335
Artlcle 6A er JJ, éE;%Eig_géi_ﬁect&eﬁ—rﬂ:%ﬂﬂr’7f
irgirie—of &S ended.
1,&3 Authority - This regulation is promulgated under

the authority vested in the Insurance Commissioner by Chapter
33, Article 6A, Section 53 and Chapter 33, Article 2, Section
10 of the Code of West Virginia of 1931, as amende&.

1:04 Scope - This regulation is to establish the procedure
whereby any person whoss automcbile liability insurance policy
has been cancelled or whose policy has not been renewed in
violation of. Article 6A, Chapter 33 of the West Vlrglnla Code

of 1931, as amended, may appeal to the insurance commissioner
for hearing angd review.

77 1:05 Effective Date - This regulaticorn is promulgated
n April 7, 1967, and becomes effective 47 days thereafter.h&72?:/9‘;’

1:06 Filing Date - This regulation was filed in the Office

of the Secretary of State on April 7, -1967.

Section 2. Informal Procedure for Review of Complaint
Regarding Canceilaticon or Non—-Renewal

2:01 General - The procedure set forth in this section
is recommended for persons filing a complaint to the insurance
department that their automobile liability insurance has been
cancelled or non-renewed in violaticn of Article 6A of Chaptex
33 of the West Virginiz Code of 1931, as amended.




2:02 Complaints Filed in Person or in Writing - All com-
plaints regarding autcmebile liability cancellation or non-
renewal may be filed with the insurance commissioner in person

or in writing.

(A) Complaint filed in person -- If the complainant desires
to present the complaint in person he may do so by calling
at the Office of the Insurance Commissioner located in State
Office Building #1, 6th Floor, 1800 Washington Street East,
Charleston, West Virginia, on any week day between the hours
of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.

(B} Ceomplaint filed in writing -- If the complainant
desires to submit the complaint in writing he should direct
his correspondence to Cancellation Complaint Division, Insurance
Commissioner, State Capitol Building, Charleston, West Virginia.

2:03 Peolicies and Allied Correspondence Needed for Review - _ .
Whether the complaint be lodged in person or in writing, the '
complainant should present to the insurance department his
insurance policy and all allied papers or correspondence he
has received from the respondent insurer regarding such cancella-
tion or non-renewal. If the complaint is submitted in writing,

a letter from the complainant, written in the narrative, should
accompany the policy and allied papers explaining generally
the basis for the complaint.

2:04 Decision that Favors Respondent Ingurer - If, upen
review of the complaint, the insurance commissioner is of the
opinion that there has been no viclation of the insurance laws
regarding cancellation and non-renewal, the commissioner will
explain to the complainant his rights and privileges under
Article 64 of Chapter 23 and why the facis presented would
nct be a viclatien of Article 62,

2:05 Explanation by Respondent Insurer - If, upon review
£ the complaint, it is found by the insurance commissioner
that the respondent insurer may have violated Article 6A of
Chapter 33, the commissioner will contact the respondent insurer
and require an explanation of such terminaticn.

2:06 Letter of Recommendation - If£, after a review of .
information recelved from both the complainant and respondent
insurer, the insurance commissioner is of the opinion that
Article 6A appears to have been viclated by the respondent
insurer, the commissioner will write to said insurer a letter
cf recommendation., This letter of recommendation will relate . L
in what respects the respondent's decision to terminate the
complainant's policy would appear to violate Article 62 and
contain a recommendation by the insgurance commissioner that
the respondent insurer fully comply with the preovisions of
Article 6A. N
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2:07 Variance in Procedure Not Preijudicial - Section
2 of this regulation is to be construed as a guideline by which
an aggrieved party may file a complaint with the insurance
commissioner regarding termination of automobile liability
insurance in violation of Article 6&, Chapter 33 of the West
Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and any variance by a com-
plainant in the procedure recommended in this section shall
not prejudice any rights or privileges of the complainant as
are set forth in any insurance law or regulaticn of the State
of West Virginia. ‘

2:08 Compliance with Forty-Five Day Reguirement - If:
a complainant lodges a complaint with the insurance commissioner
that his automobile liabiliity insurance policy has been terminated
in violation of Chapter 33, Article 562, it will be construed
by the insurance commissioner as an appeal for hearing and
review for the purpose of satisfying the forty-five day regquire- .
ment within which time appeal to the insurance commissioner
must be made as provided in Chapter 33, Article 64, Section
5 of the West Virginia Code cof 1831, as amended.

Section 3. Hearing Regarding Cancelling and Nen-Renewal

3:01 Hearing at Reguest of Complainant - If, after review
of the complaint, it is the opinion ¢f the insurance commissioner
that there has been no violation of Article 6A and the complainant
is informéd of these findings as prescribed in 2:04 of this
regulation, the complainant may demand a formal hearing before.
the insurance commissioner. - o

3:02 Hearing at Regquest of Respondent Insurer - If, after
review of the complaint, it is the opinicon ©of the insurance
.commissicner that there has been a violation of Article 624
and the respondent insurer is informed of these findings as
prescribed in 2:06 of this regulation, the respondent insurer
may demand a formal hearing before the insurance commissicner,

3:03 Hearing Called bv Insurance Commissioner -~ If, after
review of the complaint, the commissioner feels a hearing will
be necessary to resolve the complaint, the ccmmissioner may
call a hearing by virtue of the autheority vested in him under
Chapter 33, Article 2 of the West Virginia Code of 1831, as
amended.

3:04 Hearing - The procedure for hearing, whether it
be initiated by the complainant, the respondent insurer or
the insurance commissioner, shall follow the same procedure
respecting notice and rights of the parties as is prescribed in
Chapter 33, Article 2 and Chapter 2%2 of the West Virginia Code
cf 1331, as amended.
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